

No. 04 -5928

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSE ERNESTO MEDELLIN,

Petitioner,

v.

DOUG DRETKE, DIRECTOR,
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

REPLY

GARY TAYLOR
P. O. Box 90212
Austin, TX 78709
(512) 301-5100

MIKE CHARLTON
P.O. Box 1964
El Prado, NM 87529
(505) 751-0515

DONALD FRANCIS DONOVAN
Counsel of Record
CATHERINE M. AMIRFAR
THOMAS J. BOLLYKY
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 909-6000

Attorneys for Petitioner

RECEIVED

By JRS/101 2134 Date 11-09-04

SUPREME COURT U.S.
POLICE DEPARTMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. Respondent Does Not Contest The Basic Points Of The Petition.	1
A. Respondent Does Not Contest That The <i>Avena</i> Judgment Constitutes Binding, Preemptive Federal Law.	1
B. Respondent Does Not Contest The Factors Counseling Review Of The Questions Presented By This Court At This Time.....	2
II. Respondent Provides No Basis To Deny Review.....	4
A. The Court of Appeals Did Not Identify Any AEDPA Bar.	5
B. The Court Of Appeals Did Not Rest On An Independent And Adequate State Ground.	5
C. This Court Should Not Decide The Merits Of The Vienna Convention Claim When The Court Of Appeals Expressly Refused To Reach It.....	7
III. This Court Should Decide Now Whether The <i>Avena</i> Judgment Binds United States Courts.	10
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

International Cases

<i>Avena and other Mexican Nationals (Mex. v. U.S.),</i> 2004 I.C.J. 128 (Mar. 31)	<i>passim</i>
<i>LaGrand (F.R.G. v. U.S.),</i> 2001 I.C.J. 104 (Jun. 27)	<i>passim</i>

Federal Cases

<i>Breard v. Greene,</i> 523 U.S. 371 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Medellin v. Dretke,</i> 371 F.3d 270 (5th Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Medellin v. Cockrell,</i> No. H-01-4078 (S.D. Tex. June 26, 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell,</i> 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	5
<i>Murray v. Charming Betsy,</i> 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	12
<i>Tennard v. Dretke,</i> 124 S. Ct. 2562 (2004)	5
<i>Torres v. Mullin,</i> 124 S. Ct. 919 (2003)	3

State Cases

<i>Torres v. Oklahoma,</i> No. PCD-04-442 (Okla. Crim. App. May 13, 2004)	4
--	---

Treaties, Federal Statutes And Legislative Materials

28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	9 n.7
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 (1996).....	5, 11-12
Optional Protocol to the Vienna Convention on Consular Relations Concerning the Compulsory Settlement of Disputes, <i>opened for signature</i> Apr. 24, 1963, 21 U.S.T. 325, 596 U.N.T.S. 261.....	<i>passim</i>
Rest. (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987).....	12
Statute of the International Court of Justice, 59 Stat. 1055, T.S. No. 993	<i>passim</i>
Vienna Convention on Consular Relations, <i>opened for signature</i> Apr. 24, 1963, 21 U.S.T. 77, 596 U.N.T.S. 261.....	<i>passim</i>
U.N. Charter, opened for signature Jun 26, 1945, 59 Stat. 1031, T.S. No. 993	<i>passim</i>
